
Oral Argument Is Not Yet Scheduled

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
17-1266

JEFF BLAU, TAX MATTERS PARTNER OF RERI HOLDINGS I, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—v.—

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

PAGE PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

STEPHEN D. GARDNER
KATHLEEN PAKENHAM
ADRIANA LOFARO WIRTZ
CLINT MASSENGILL
COOLEY LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 479-6000
sgardner@cooley.com
kpakenham@cooley.com
awirtz@cooley.com
cmassengill@cooley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Commissioner Bore the Burden of Proof.....	2
II. The Commissioner Failed to Show that RERI Was Entitled to No Deduction.....	5
A. The Substantial Compliance Doctrine Applies.....	5
B. The Commissioner Failed to Establish that RERI Did Not Substantially Comply With the Regulations.....	6
C. The Commissioner Failed to Establish that RERI Did Not Obtain a Qualified Appraisal.....	9
III. The Gross Valuation Misstatement Penalty Cannot Be Sustained	14
A. The Failure to Obtain Supervisory Approval Cannot Be Excused	15
B. The Commissioner Failed to Show that the Underpayment Is Attributable to a Gross Valuation Misstatement.....	18
C. The Tax Court Determined a Gross Valuation Misstatement by Disregarding Mandatory Valuation Tables and Relying on Unreliable Expert Conclusions.....	19
D. The Commissioner Failed to Show Lack of Reasonable Cause	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

ADDENDUM32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpha I, L.P. v. United States</i> , 682 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Anthony v. United States</i> , 520 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Atlantic Veneer Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 812 F.2d 158 (4th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Barnes v. Commissioner</i> , 712 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
* <i>Bond v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C. 32 (1993).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Estate of Braverman v. Commissioner</i> , 21 T.C.M. (CCH) 98 (1962)	3
* <i>Chai v. Commissioner</i> , 851 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 17
<i>Cook v. Commissioner</i> , 349 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	20
<i>Dunlap v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1689, 2012 WL 1524660 (May 1, 2012)	8
* <i>Dynamo Holdings L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 150 T.C. No. 10, 2018 WL 2106443 (May 7, 2018).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Eberspaecher N. Am., Inc. v. Nelson Global Products, Inc.</i> , No. 12-11045, 2012 WL 4356781 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 23, 2012)	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Garrasi</i> , 943 N.Y.S.2d 791 (Sur. Ct. 2011)	20
<i>Graev v. Commissioner</i> , 147 T.C. 460 (2016).....	17
<i>Green Gas Delaware Statutory Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 147 T.C. 1 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 17-1025, 2018 WL 3893186 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2018)	3
<i>Green Gas Delaware Statutory Trust v. Commissioner</i> , No. 17-1025, 2018 WL 3893186, slip. op. (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2018)	4
<i>Gribauskas v. Commissioner</i> , 342 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Heller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Mellow Partners v. Commissioner</i> , 890 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Murphy v. IRS</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>O'Connell v. Commissioner</i> , T.C.M. (RIA) 2001-158, 2001 WL 739233 (June 29, 2001)	3
<i>O'Reilly v. Commissioner</i> , 973 F.2d 1403 (8th Cir. 1992)	22, 23
* <i>Pierre v. Commissioner</i> , 133 T.C. 24 (2009).....	12, 26
<i>Prentis Family Found. v. Barbara Ann Karmanos Cancer Inst.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 900 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<i>RERI Holdings I, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 143 T.C. 41 (2014).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Rogers v. Commissioner</i> , 783 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6

<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Scheidelman v. Commissioner</i> , 682 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 7
<i>Shackleford v. United States</i> , 262 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Simmons v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 211, 2009 WL 2950610 (Sept. 15, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 646 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Transport Labor Contract/Leasing, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 461 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Richey</i> , 632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
* <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	19
<i>Volvo Trucks of N.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6215(a)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6230(l)	2, 26
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(3).....	18
* 26 U.S.C. § 6751(b)(1)	14, 15, 16, 18
United States Code Title 26	1
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-1(c)(2).....	11
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c)	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(A)	9

	26 C.F.R. § 1.7520-3(b)	20
	26 C.F.R. § 1.7520-3(b)(1)(ii)	21
*	26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-1(a)(1)	12
*	26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-3.....	11
Other Authorities		
	Chief Counsel Notice 2018-006, 2018 WL 2971640 (June 6, 2018).....	17, 18
	Rev. Rul. 99-5, 1999-1 C.B. 434	11
Treatise		
	Michael I. Saltzman & Leslie Book, IRS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE ¶ 9.11[1], [3]	3
	Shannon P. Pratt & Alina V. Niculita, VALUING A BUSINESS: THE ANALYSIS AND APPRAISAL OF CLOSELY HELD COMPANIES 70 (5th ed. 2008)	24
Rules		
*	United States Tax Court Rules Rule 142	2, 3, 4, 26
